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NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DU PARAGRAPHE 5 
DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII 

Liste I - Australie 

Addendum 

• 
La Mission permanente de l'Australie a fait parvenir au secrétariat la 

communication ci-après en date du 17 novembre 1989. 

Les délégations de l'Australie et du Japon ont terminé leurs négo
ciations au titre de l'article XXVIII en vue de la modification ou du 
retrait de concessions reprises dans la Liste I - Australie et dont les 
résultats sont indiqués dans le rapport ci-joint. 

Signé au nom de la délégation 
de l'Australie 

Signé au nom de la délégation 
du Japon 

3 novembre 1989 

Anglais seulement 
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RESULTS OF CONSULTATIONS BETWEEN AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN 
UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII FOR 

THE MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF CONCESSIONS 
IN THE SCHEDULE OF AUSTRALIA 

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE 1 - AUSTRALIA 

Concessions withdrawn 

Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of products 
Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

fi 

3214 Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin 
cements, caulking compounds and other 
mastics; painters' fillings; non-
refractory surfacing preparations for 
facades, indoor walls, floors, ceilings 
or the like 

ex Other of 3214.10 and 3214.90 7.5% 

3916 

ex 

Monofilament of which any cross-sectional 
dimension exceeds 1mm, rods, sticks and 
profile shapes, whether or not surface-worked 
but not otherwise worked, of plastics 

Of polyamides or of polyurethanes 
Of 3916.90 12% 

9*n 



SECRET/324/Add.4 
Page 3 

New and Modified Concessions 

Tariff 
item 
number 

4 

Description of product 

Rate of Rate 
duty of duty 
bound in to be 
existing bound 
schedule 

3214 Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin 
cements, caulking compounds and other 
mastics; painters' fillings; non-
refractory surfacing preparations for 
facades, indoor walls, floors, ceilings 
or the like: 

3214.10 - Mastics; painters' fillings: 

3214.90 

Of polyester or of silicone 

Other 

Other: 

Of polyester or of silicone 

Other 

20% 

7.5% 

20% 

7.5% 

15% 

15% 

15% 

15% 

3402 

3402.1 

Organic surface-active agents (other 
than soap); surface-active preparations, 
washing preparations (including auxiliary 
washing preparations) and cleaning prepar
ations, whether or not containing soap, 
other than those of 3401: 

Organic surface-active agents, whether 
or not put up for retail sale: 

3402.11 — Anionic: 

-Other than in liquid form in packs 
not exceeding 10L and in other forms 
in packs not exceeding 7kg 

From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

20% 
17.5% 
15% 

cf. A 
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Rate of Rate 
Tariff duty of 
item Description of product bound in duty 
number existing to be 

schedule bound 

3402.12 — Cationic: 

Other than in liquid form in packs 
not exceeding 10L and in other forms 
in packs not exceeding 7kg 

20% 
From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% 
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 

3402.13 — Non-ionic: 

s-

Other than in liquid form in packs 
not exceeding 10L and in other forms 
in packs not exceeding 7kg 

20% 
From 1 Jan 89 17.5 
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 

3402.19 — Other: 

Other than in liquid form in packs 
not exceeding 10L and in other forms 
in packs not exceeding 7kg 

20% 
From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% 
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 

3402.90 - Other - 15% 

3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, 
unexposed, of any material other than 
paper, paperboard or textiles; instant 
print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 

3702.10 - For X-ray: 

Goods as follows: 
(a) perforated; 
(b) further manufactured than 

coated; 
(c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or 
(d) exceeding 750mm in width 

other than for slitting 
into narrower widths or cutting 
into shorter lengths and 
repacking 

27.5% 10% 

X 
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m 

Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of product 

-

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

3702.20 

3702.3 

3702.31 

3702.32 

Instant print film 27.5% 
From 1 Jan 91 27.5% 
From 1 Jan 92 27.5% 

Other film, without sprocket holes 
of a width not exceeding 105mm: 

For colour photography (polychrome) 
27.5% 

From 1 Jan 91 27.5% 
From 1 Jan 92 27.5% 

Other, with silver halide emulsion 
27.5% 

From 1 Jan 91 27.5% 
From 1 Jan 92 27.5% 

15% 
12.5% 
10% 

15% 
12.5% 
10% 

15% 
12.5% 
10% 

3702.39 — Other 27.5? 
From 1 Jan 91 27.5' 
From 1 Jan 92 27.5? 

15% 
12.5% 
10% 

3702.4 - Other film, without sprocket holes, 
of a width exceeding 105mm: 

3702.44 — Of a width exceeding 105mm but not 
exceeding 610mm 27.5% 

From 1 Jan 91 27.5% 
From 1 Jan 92 27.5% 

3916 Monofilament of which any cross-sectional 
dimension exceeds 1mm, rods, sticks and 
profile shapes, whether or not surface-
worked but not otherwise worked, of 
plastics: 

ex3916.90 - Of other plastics: 

— Of polyamides or of polyurethanes 

15% 
12.5% 
10% 

12% 15% 

J^n 
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Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of product 

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

3919 Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, 
tape, strip and other flat shapes, of 
plastics, whether or not in rolls: 

ex3919.10 - In rolls of a width not exceeding 20cm: 

Of polymers of ethylene: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings 

From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

Other: 

•Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness 

-Other 

From 
From 

From 
From 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Jan 
Jan 

Jan 
Jan 

89 
90 

89 
90 

-
-

22.5% 
22.5% 
22.5% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

2 2 . 5 'o 
17.5% 
15% 

ex3919.90 - Other: 

Of polymers of ethylene: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings 

From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 
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Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of product 

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

-Other: 

—Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness 

-Other 

From 
From 

From 
From 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Jan 
Jan 

Jan 
Jan 

89 
90 

89 
90 

-
-

22.5% 
22.5% 
22.5% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

# 3920 

3920.10 

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and 
strip, of plastics, non-cellular and not 
reinforced, laminated, supported or 
similarly combined with other materials: 

Of polymers of ethylene: 

Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness 

Other 

From 
From 

From 
From 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Jan 
Jan 

Jan 
Jan 

89 
90 

89 
90 

-
-

22.5% 
22.5% 
22.5% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

In respect of these concessions, a Contracting Party shall, when 
the question arises, be deemed to be a Contracting Party with 
which the concession was initially negotiated if it had during a 
representative period prior to the time when the question arises 
a principal supplying interest. 

<X/l 


