SECRET

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS

No. 074 SECRET/324/Add.4

29 novembre 1989

DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

Original: anglais

NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DU PARAGRAPHE 5 DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII

<u>Liste I - Australie</u>

Addendum

La Mission permanente de l'Australie a fait parvenir au secrétariat la communication ci-après en date du 17 novembre 1989.

Les délégations de l'Australie et du Japon ont terminé leurs négociations au titre de l'article XXVIII en vue de la modification ou du retrait de concessions reprises dans la Liste I - Australie et dont les résultats sont indiqués dans le rapport ci-joint.

Signé au nom de la délégation de l'Australie Signé au nom de la délégation du Japon

3 novembre 1989

¹Anglais seulement

١,

RESULTS OF CONSULTATIONS BETWEEN AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII FOR THE MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF CONCESSIONS IN THE SCHEDULE OF AUSTRALIA

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE 1 - AUSTRALIA

Concessions withdrawn

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule
3214	Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin cements, caulking compounds and other mastics; painters' fillings; non- refractory surfacing preparations for facades, indoor walls, floors, ceilings or the like	
ex	Other of 3214.10 and 3214.90	7.5%
3916	Monofilament of which any cross-sectional dimension exceeds lmm, rods, sticks and	

ex Of polyamides or of polyurethanes of 3916.90 12%

but not otherwise worked, of plastics

profile shapes, whether or not surface-worked

9. N.

6

New and Modified Concessions

Б

Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	to be
3214	Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, r cements, caulking compounds and ot mastics; painters' fillings; non- refractory surfacing preparations facades, indoor walls, floors, cei or the like:	her for	
3214.10	- Mastics; painters' fillings:		
	Of polyester or of silicone	20%	15%
	Other	7.5%	15%
3214.90	- Other:		
	Of polyester or of silicone	20%	15%
	Other	7.5%	15%
3402	Organic surface-active agents (oth than soap); surface-active prepara washing preparations (including au washing preparations) and cleaning ations, whether or not containing other than those of 3401:	tions, xiliary prepar-	
3402.1	 Organic surface-active agents, or not put up for retail sale: 	whether	
3402.11	Anionic:		
	Other than in liquid form in pa not exceeding 10L and in other in packs not exceeding 7kg		
	From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	-	20% 17.5% 15%

P. n.

.

 3402.12 Cationic: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.13 Non-ionic: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg 3402.90 - Other Trom 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into anrower withs or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking 	Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	to be
not exceeding loL and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.13 Non-ionic: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding loL and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 89 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding loL and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% Store 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702 Photographic film sensitised, unexposed: 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width or other than for slitting into shorter lengths and repacking	3402.12	Cationic:		
From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.13 Non-ionic: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% Store 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in widths or cutting into arrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking		not exceeding 10L and in other		
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.13 Non-ionic: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 20% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or coated; (e) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (f) exceeding 750mm in width; or (f) exceeding 750mm in width; or (f) exceeding 750mm in width; or (g) exceeding 750mm in width; or (her than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking			-	20%
 3402.13 Non-ionic: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg 20% From 1 Jan 89 20% From 1 Jan 89 20% From 1 Jan 89 17.5% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 7kg 20% From 1 Jan 89 17.5% From 1 Jan 89 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 15% 3402.90 - Other Other 15% 3402.90 - Other Other 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: and the paper of the paper of textiles instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: and the paper of textiles instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702 Photographic film in rolls instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: and the paper of textiles instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 			-	
Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 89 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (c) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into anrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking		From 1 Jan 90	-	15%
not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking	3402.13	Non-ionic:		
From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking		not exceeding 10L and in other		
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into shorter lengths and repacking			-	100 M 100 M 100 M
 3402.19 Other: Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 15% 3402.90 - Other Other 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking 			-	
Other than in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg - 20% From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking		From 1 Jan 90	-	15%
not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking	3402.19	Other:		
From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking		not exceeding 10L and in other		
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking			-	20%
 3402.90 - Other - 15% 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking 		From 1 Jan 89	-	17.5%
 3702 Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking 		From 1 Jan 90	-	15%
<pre>unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed: 3702.10 - For X-ray: Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking</pre>	3402.90	- Other	-	15%
Goods as follows: (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking	3702	unexposed, of any material other the paper, paperboard or textiles; ins	nan stant	
 (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width; or (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutting into shorter lengths and repacking 	3702.10	- For X-ray:		
27.5% 10%		 (a) perforated; (b) further manufactured than coated; (c) not exceeding 750mm in width (d) exceeding 750mm in width other than for slitting into narrower widths or cutt into shorter lengths and 	ing	
			27.5%	10%

I.n

1

1

SECRET/324/Add.4 Page 5

Tariff item number	Des	cription of produ	ıct				Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	Rate of duty to be bound	
3702.20		Instant print fi	From			91	27.5% 27.5% 27.5%	15% 12.5% 10%	
3702.3	-	Other film, with of a width not e:					es		
3702.31		For colour photo	From	1	Jan	91	me) 27.5% 27.5% 27.5%	15% 12.5% 10%	
3702.32		Other, with silve		1	Jan	91	on 27.5% 27.5% 27.5%	15% 12.5% 10%	
3702.39	-	Other					27.5% 27.5% 27.5%	15% 12.5% 10%	
3702.4	-	Other film, with of a width exceed				t hol	es,		
3702.44		Of a width exceed exceeding 610mm	From	ı	Jan	91	ot 27.5% 27.5% 27.5%	15% 12.5% 10%	
3916	dim pro wor	ofilament of which mension exceeds in ofile shapes, whet whed but not other stics:	nm, ro cher c	ods or	s, si not	ticks surf	and ace-		
ex3916.90		Of other plastic Of polyamides or		51	yure	thane	s 12%	15%	

•

Ь

9. n

.SECRET/324/Add.4 Page 6

Ø

Tariff item number	Description of produ	nct	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	duty to be
3919	Self-adhesive plates tape, strip and othe plastics, whether or	er flat shapes,		
ex3919.10	- In rolls of a wi	dth not exceedir	ng 20cm:	
	Of polymers of et	chylene:		
	Containing glass non-parallel edg sheets and strip benchtops and s: of textile fabr: otherwise worked in Note 2 of sec wall coverings	ges; laminated r p for wall panel imilar applicati ic; perforated c d; printed as de	ling, ons; or	
			-	22.5%
		From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	-	17.5% 15%
	Other:			
	Exceeding 0.08m	nm in thickness		
		From 1 Jan 89	-	22.5% 17.5%
		From 1 Jan 90	-	15%
	Other	From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	22.5% 22.5% 22.5%	22.5% 17.5% 15%
ex3919.90	- Other:			
	Of polymers of et	thylene:		
	Containing glass non-parallel edg sheets and strip benchtops and s: of textile fabr: otherwise worked in Note 2 of sed wall coverings	ges; laminated r p for wall panel imilar applicati ic; perforated c d; printed as de	ling, ons; or	22.5%
		From 1 Jan 89		17.5%
		From 1 Jan 90	-	15%

9N 6

đ

Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	to be
	Other:		
*	Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness	-	22.5%
	From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	-	17.5% 15%
	Other From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90		22.5% 17.5% 15%
3920	Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics, non-cellular and not reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with other materials:		
3920.10	- Of polymers of ethylene:		
	Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness	-	22.5%
	From 1 Jan 89	-	
	From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	-	17.5% 15%

In respect of these concessions, a Contracting Party shall, when the question arises, be deemed to be a Contracting Party with which the concession was initially negotiated if it had during a representative period prior to the time when the question arises a principal supplying interest.

. •

J.n.